



INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

February 6, 2024

VIA ALTERNATIVE ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Sallie Tanner
Executive Secretary
Georgia Public Service Commission
244 Washington Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
stanner@psc.ga.gov

Re: *In re: Sandersville Railroad Company's Petition for Approval to Acquire Real Estate by Condemnation, Docket No. 45045*

Dear Ms. Tanner:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Respondents and Their Property.....	4
2. Sandersville and the “Hanson Spur”.....	8
3. The Proposed Uses for the Hanson Spur.....	12
4. Sandersville Views the Hanson Spur as a Growth Opportunity, not as an Accommodation of Its Current Business.....	17
5. Sandersville Did Not Conduct Meaningful Analyses of the Financial Viability of the Hanson Spur.....	18
6. Respondents Conduct a Feasibility Study and Demonstrate That the Line Is Not Economically Feasible.....	21
A. Sandersville Produced Scant Information About the Spur.....	21
B. The Line Is Not Economically Feasible.....	22
7. Sandersville Changed the Reason for Its Proposed Condemnation from Economic Development to Opening Channels of Trade.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. Legal Standards.....	30
II. The Hanson Spur Is Not a Public Use Under the Georgia or U.S. Constitutions.....	35
A. The Hanson Spur is a Private Taking.....	36
B. The Hanson Spur Does Not Reflect an Extensive, Detailed Plan.....	37
III. The Hanson Spur’s Customers Are Not Associated with the Public’s Interest.....	39
IV. The Hanson Spur Does Not Meet the Statutory Standards for Railroad Condemnations in Georgia.....	42

A. Sandersville Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating That the Hanson Spur is Necessary for the Proper Accommodation of Its Business. 43

1. The Hanson Spur project is an entirely new business..... 44

2. The Hanson Spur is a new line likely subject to federal regulation..... 45

3. The Hanson Spur project is not feasible. 46

B. The Hanson Spur Will Not Provide a Channel of Trade..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brannen v. Bulloch Cnty.</i> , 193 Ga. App. 151, 387 S.E.2d 395 (1989)	30
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. STB</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Cent. of Ga. R.R. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 257 Ga. 217, 356 S.E.2d 865 (1987).....	42
<i>City of Doraville v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 227 Ga. 504, 181 S.E.2d 346 (1971).....	44, 45
<i>City of Marietta v. Summerour</i> , 302 Ga. 645, 807 S.E.2d 324 (2017).....	32, 33, 34, 49, 50
<i>D'Antignac v. City Council of Augusta</i> , 31 Ga. 700 (1861).....	34
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 255 Ga. 124, 337 S.E.2d 327 (1985).....	34
<i>Diversified Holdings, LLP v. City of Suwanee</i> , 302 Ga. 597, 807 S.E.2d 876 (2017).....	39
<i>Eagle County v. STB</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	46, 47
<i>Frank v. City of Atlanta</i> , 72 Ga. 428 (1884).....	34
<i>Garbutt Lumber Co. v. Ga. & Ala. Ry. Co.</i> , 111 Ga. 714, 36 S.E.2d 942 (1900)	40
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc.</i> , 306 Ga. 829, 834 S.E.2d 27 (2019).....	39
<i>Gilmore v. Sandersville R.R. Co.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 725 (M.D. Ga. 1955).....	46

<i>Hand Gold Mining Co. v. Parker</i> , 59 Ga. 419 (1877).....	41
<i>Hightower v. Chattahoochee Indus. R.R.</i> , 218 Ga. 122, 126 S.E.2d 664 (1962).....	52
<i>In re Sunflower State Indus. Ry., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6140296 (S.T.B. Sept. 19, 2023).....	46
<i>Jones & Co. v. Venable</i> , 120 Ga. 1, 47 S.E. 549 (1904).....	2, 39, 40
<i>Jones v. N. Ga. Elec. Co.</i> , 125 Ga. 618, 54 S.E. 85 (1906).....	40
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinslow v. State</i> , 311 Ga. 768, 860 S.E.2d 444 (2021).....	41
<i>Loughbridge v. Harris</i> , 42 Ga. 500 (1877).....	31, 40
<i>Mayor & City of Baltimore v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007).....	38
<i>Mid States Coal. for Prog. v. STB</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	38
<i>Olevik v. State</i> , 302 Ga. 228, 806 S.E.2d 505 (2017).....	39
<i>Pickett v. Ga., Fla. & Ala. R.R.</i> , 98 Ga. App. 709, 106 S.E.2d 285 (1958).....	4, 31
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	38
<i>Raffensperger v. Jackson</i> , 316 Ga. 383, 888 S.E.2d 483 (2023).....	50

<i>Realty Lenders, Inc. v. Levine</i> , 286 Ga. App. 326, 649 S.E.2d 333 (2007)	11
<i>Sims v. City of Toccoa</i> , 256 Ga. 368, 349 S.E.2d 385 (1986).....	34
<i>Thomas v. City of Cairo</i> , 206 Ga. 336, 57 S.E.2d 192 (1950).....	34
<i>Tift v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 161 Ga. 432, 131 S.E. 46 (1925).....	44, 45
<i>United Transp. Union-Ill. Leg. Bd. v. STB</i> , 183 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1999)	46
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ V	30
Ga. Const. art. I, § III, ¶ I.....	30, 39,
Ga. Const. art. I, § III, ¶ II	40
U.S. Const. amend. V	39
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
49 U.S.C. § 10901(a)(2).....	45, 46
49 U.S.C. § 10906.....	45
Landowner's Bill of Rights, 2006 Ga. L. Act 444 (H.B. 1313).....	30, 32, 50, 52
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(4).....	33
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(9)(A)	40, 49
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(9)(A)(ii)	41
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(9)(A)(iii)	1, 43, 49, 50
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(9)(B).....	33, 37

O.C.G.A. § 22-1-1(10).....	40, 41
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-2.....	42
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-2(a).....	30, 33
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-3.....	33, 36
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-9.....	32
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-9(1).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-9(3).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 22-1-9(7).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 46-8-120.....	43
O.C.G.A. § 46-8-120(a)(4).....	2, 31, 42, 43, 45
O.C.G.A. § 46-8-121.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ilya Somin, The Grasping Hand: <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> and the Limits of Eminent Domain (rev. ed. 2016).....	35
<i>In re: The Great Walton Railroad Co., Inc. d/b/a The Hartwell Railroad Co. 's Petition for Approval to Acquire Real Estate by Condemnation</i> , Docket 41607, No. 173807, 2018 WL 4154017 (Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Aug. 24, 2018).	4, 43
Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Planning as Public Use?</i> 34 Ecology L.Q. 443 (2007).....	38
<i>Provide</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/provide	50
R. H. Clark et al., The Code of the State of Georgia (1860), <i>available at</i> https://digitalcommons.law.uga.edu/ga_code/18/	50

Timothy Sandefur,
The “Backlash” So Far: Will Americans Get Meaningful Eminent Domain Reform?,
2006 Mich. St. L. Rev. 709 (2006)..... 35

Webster et al.,
An American Dictionary of the English Language (1860),
<https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/gdc/gdclccn/40/02/35/86/40023586/40023586.pdf> 50
